SHELBY COUNTY

### REAL ESTATE LEASE WITH OPTION TO PURCHASE

THIS LEASE, made and entered into on this the 16th day of May, 1985, by and between CAROLINE WARREN DUNN, hereinafter called the "Lessor" whether one or more, and DENNIS SMITH and wife, KAYE SMITH, hereinafter called the "Lessee" whether one or more.

#### WITNESSETH:

That the Lessor does hereby lease and rent unto the Lessee the following described land situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 22, Dear Springs Estates, Third Addition, Shelby County, Alabama.

for use as a residential mobile home lot (restricted use) during the term of two (2) years, beginning on the 16th day of May, 1985, and ending on the 16th day of April, 1987.

IN CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, the Lessee agrees to pay the Lessor, on the 16th day of each month of said term, in advance, as rent for said land herein leased the sum of THREE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$300.00) per month, being at the rate of THREE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$3,600.00) per annum, the last and final payment of said rental due and payable under this lease, if not sooner paid, shall be due and payable on the 16th day of Arril, 1987.

THIS LEASE IS MADE on the following TERMS, CONDITIONS AND COVENANTS:

- The Lessor covenants to keep the Lessee in possession of said land during the said term.
- Nothing herein shall be construed as a warranty that land is fit or suitable for use and purpose for which they are rented or leased. The Lessor has made no representations or promises with respect to said land except as herein expressly set forth.
- 3. The Lessee will, upon the expiration or termination of this lease, surrender the quiet and peaceful possession of said land in like good order as the same were in at the commencement of said term, natural wear and tear excepted.
- 4. The Lessee will indemnify, protect and save harmless the Lessor herein from any loss, cost, damage or expense caused by injury to persons or property while in, on or about said land herein described.
- 5. In the event the Lessee fails to pay said rent as set forth herein on the date which it is due, failure on his part to make good said default within thirty (30) days from the due date thereof will authorize the Lessor to terminate and cancel this lease at their option.
- In the event it becomes necessary for the Lessor to employ an Attorney to collect any of the rent agreed to be paid hereunder, or to enforce peformance of any of

800K 141 PAG

Richard Shuleva

the provisions of this lease, the Lessee agrees to pay all Court Costs and Attorney's Fees charged therefor.

- 7. The Lessee shall have the right to construct such buildings and improvements on said land for use by Lessee in connection with the purposes for which said land was rented and upon termination or expiration of this lease, title to such buildings or improvements placed thereon by the Lessee shall vest in the Lessor and the Lessee shall not have any right of removal thereof.
- 8. The Lessee agrees to make no unlawful or offensive use of said land during the term of this lease and any violation thereof shall authorize the Lessor to terminate and cancel this lease at its option.
- 9. Lessee agrees that in the event he should vacate the land at any time during the term of this lease that all of his interest and rights thereunder shall immediately cease and terminate and become null and void.
- 10. The Lessee agrees that at his sole cost and expense, he shall maintain and keep in good repair all buildings, improvements and fences on said land.
- ll. Lessee shall not assign or in any manner transfer this lease or any estate, interest, or benefit herein, or sublet said land or any part or parts thereof. Each and every transfer or assignment of this lease or any interest therein or rights and privileges contained herein, shall be null and void, unless the written consent of the Lessor be first obtained thereto.

AS PART of this lease and subject to all the terms and conditions thereof, the Lessor does hereby give and grant unto the Lessee the option and privilege of purchasing the leased land for the full purchase price of SEVEN THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$7,500.00).

The Lessee shall have the right to exercise this option of purchase at any time before the expiration of the term of this lesse agreement referred to herein subject however, to the following terms and conditions.

- A. That said lease referred to herein shall be in full force and effect and that the same has not been canceled or terminated and that the Lessee is still in possession of said land under this lease.
- B. That Lessee shall have observed and complied with all terms, conditions, and covenants of the lease referred to herein.
- C. That the Lessee shall give written notice to the Lessor at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date of this lease of his desire to exercise this option to purchase.
- D. The Lessor agrees that in the event that the Lessee decides to exercise his option of purchase that he will execute to the Lessee a General Warranty Deed upon the payment to them of the full consideration of SEVEN THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$7,500.00), in cash, subject to the credit thereon to be given to the Lessee as follows, to-wit:

Lessor agrees to hold a purchase money note and mortgage for THREE THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED, SEVENTY-EIGHT AND 19/100 DOLLARS (\$3,878.19), payable

対なるないないのはのは

in monthly principal and interest installments of THREE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$300.00), including interest at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum, commencing one (1) month after transfer of title. Lessor shall also give Lessee credit towards the purchase price for all principal reductions as shown on the attached Exibit "A", each payment being a rent payment under the lease portion of this Agreement. Lessee may prepay the required equity (until the balance is \$3,878.19) and receive a deed and give a purchase money note and mortgage.

- E. Title Insurance: The Lessor and the Lessee shall each pay one-half (1/2) of the cost of a title insurance policy, to be issued by a company qualified to insure titles in Alabama, in the amount of the purchase price, insuring the Lessee against loss on account of any defect or encumbrance in the title, unless herein excepted; otherwise, the earnest money shall be refunded. Said property is sold and is to be conveyed subject to any mineral and mining rights not owned by the undersigned Lessor and subject to present zoning classification, n/a, and not located in a flood plain.
- F. Prorations & Hazard Insurance: The taxes, as determined on the date of closing, insurance and accrued interest on the mortgages, if any, are to be prorated between the Lessor and Lessee as of the date of delivery of the deed, and any existing advance escrow deposits shall be credited to the Lessor.
- G. The commission payable to the Agent in this sale is not set by the Birmingham Area Board of Realtors, Inc., but is negotiable between the Lessor and the Agent, and in this Real Estate Lease with Option to Purchase, the Lessor agrees to pay First Real Estate Corporation of Alabama, as Agent, a sales commission in the amount of SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$750.00) for negotiating this sale. This shall be payable when the title is transferred.
- H. Lessor warrants that he has not received notification from any lawful authority regarding any assessments, pending public improvements, repairs, replacements, or alterations to said land that have not been satisfactorily made. These warranties shall survive the delivery of the above deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CAROLINE WARREN DUNN, Lessor and DENNIS SMITH, Lessee, have hereunto set their hands and seals in duplicate on this the day and year first above written.

Lessor, Caroline Warren Dunn

Lessee, Dennis Smith

Lessee, Kaye Smith

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Caroline Warren Dunn, whose name is signed to the foregoing Real Estate Lease with Option to Purchase, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 16th day of May, 1985.

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

Novary Public

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Dennis Smith, whose name is are signed to the foregoing Real Estate Lease with Option to Purchase, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of said on this day, that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 16th day of May, 2 1985.

141

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

Notary Public

500

STATE OF ALABAMA CALHOUN COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Kaye Smith, wife of Dennis Smith, whose name is are signed to the foregoing Real Estate Lease with Option to Purchase, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 24th day of May, 1985.

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

mary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 28, 1987.

	[[]]		<del></del>
16 19 19 ANN TOT	######################################	PAYMENT 1 2 3 4 ANN TOT	LOAN AMOUNTEREST LOAN YEAR LOAN YEAR TEATS APAYMENT APAYMENT APAYMENT APAYMENT AND
261.22 263.83 266.47 269.13 3,059.41	80 0 - 80 U -	PRINCIPAL 225.00 227.25 227.25 229.52 231.82 234.14 236.48 238.84 1,623.05	HT 197,50 RATE 112.00 S 13 /YEAR 112 /YEAR 112 /YEAR 112 /YEAT YR 17 HOUNT 19300 MENT SCHEDULE UAL PET RECAP
38.78 36.17 33.53 30.87 540.59	CH C+ C+ C+ CH	INTEREST 75.00 72.75 70.48 68.18 65.86 63.52 61.16 476.95	ENTER THE YEAR
3, 316. 97 3, 353. 14 3, 986. 67 2, 817. 5	392 392 392 392 392	BALANCE 7,275.00 7,047.75 6,818.23 6,352.27 6,115.79 5,876.95	R OR THE RA

PAYMENT SCHLDAL E ENTER Ή YEAR ů Ö 34.1 ガロズ

\*\*\* 0 0 %

101

2,

271.92 271.92 277.29 280.06 283.69 283.69 291.43 291.35 270.93

では、日本を確認し、同意の情報を経過

# GENERAL SALES CONTRACT Form recommended 11/26/80 by Birmingham Area Board of REALTORS®, Inc.

## Cahaba Title. k

Policy Issuing Agent for Safeco Title Insurance Co. TELEPHONE: 988-5600

LOCATED IN INVERCHASE

2068 VALLEYDALE ROAD

BIRMINGHAM AL 35244 Phone 988-5800

105×150

Birmingham Area Board of McAcionas	BIRMINGHAM AL 35244	Phone 988-5800 Birmingham, Alah	MAY 6.	1085_
DENING	a GMMH		hereby agre	os to purchase and
The Undersigned Sellerisi DENNIS The Undersigned Sellerisi	Lu Allen D	1 14 Y	he	roby agrees to sell ted in the City of
	SHELBY	_, Alabama, on the terms st		
Address	Disab	Burvey DE	ER SPRIA	49
and legally described as Lat 22	Biock			<del></del>
	<u> </u>	Map Book	Page	······································
1. THE PURCHASE PRICE: shall be \$		150.0°	。 Rus 支CLO	51N9 CO81
BALAN CE BY SEL	LER HOLDING		T 12% INT. P	
\$ 300/mo.	CANTOACT	FOR DEEC	, WITH R	RCHASER
F 300/MO.  D'THIS WILL BE A  TO GET POSESSIO	ON WITH PAY	MENTS OF	= \$ 300/MO. 1	TILE TO
TRANSFER TO PAYMENT 18	PURCH 45E	R WHEH	15 MONT	HLY
2. TITLE INSURANCE: The Seller agrees titles in Alabama, in the amount of the purcunions herein excepted; otherwise, the earnes time of closing, the total expense of procuring not the Seller. Baid property is sold and is to	et money shall be refunded. I g the two policies will be divid	n the event note towns the Bell ed equally between the Bell nineral and mining rights n	<del></del>	4. 4 4k
to present seeing classification		a the date of closing, incu	rance and secreed interest	on the mertgages,
credited to the detter. The bottom with mary				
doed delivered.  A CLOSING & POSSESSION DATES: The except the Seller shall have a reasonable let to be given on delivery of the deed, if the pro-	reale shall be closed and the d ingth of time within which to operty is then vacant; otherwi	perfect title or sure defect se possession shall be delive	red	eperty. Personne
S CONVEYANCE: The Seller agrees to a	cavey said property to the Pu	irchaser by <u>SURVIV</u> and Seller and Purchaser A	Proofiles any commerces	e set herein except
er assumed may be cleared at the time of alo	MIRE STAIN SELES PROCESSOS.	T BET BY THE BIRMWINA	M AREA BOARD OF MEAL	TORP NO. SUT
4. THE COMMISSION PAYABLE TO THE MESOTIABLE SETWEEN THE BELLER AND	THE AGENT, and in this contr	set, the Soller agrees to pay	Agent, a sales commissis	n in the smooth
1.07.0	tel numbras price for perotis	ting this esle.		
7. CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Seller servendition at the time of closing. It shall be contract are satisfied before closing. After closing the Purchaser. THE AGENT MAKES	the responsibility of the Pur losing, all conditions of the pre NO REPRESENTATION Of	oling, plumbing and electric chaser, at Purchaser's exp perty, as well as any alores R WARRANTY OF ANY	KIND AS TO THE COME	ITION OF BUBJE
B. SELLER WARRANTS that he has not a	received notification from any	y lawful authority regarding actionactorily made. The Sc	g any assessments, pending Her warrants that there is	poblic improvement no uspoid indobteds
repairs, replacements, or alterations to said on the subject property except as described.  S. EARNEST MONEY & PURCHASER'S Common of this agreement the earnest money in trust for the farms of this agreement the earnest motor to the cancellation of this contract. Said on	DEFAULT: The Seller hereby	authorises the listing Agent of this contract. In the ever	the Purchaser falls to one	
to the cancellation of this contract. Baid on the ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS set forth on the entire agreement between the parties agreements not incorporated herein are us	the reverse side, initiated by	rall parties, are heroby we tal all statements, represen		46 كالمحافظة علمة الس
13 A Moor		PURCHASER	Smith	
			<u>.</u>	
WITHESS TO PURCHASER'S SIGNATURES		PURCHASER	Wan Plus	· ·
Bill Sum	raug_	SELLER.	Man Ille	
		101.03		
WITHERS TO SELLER'S SIGNATURES! Receipt is hereby acknowledged of the es		ed forth W CASH	CHECK	
FIRST DEAL F	STATE			
	-			

## ADDENDUM TO SALES AGREEMENT

In reference t	O Agreement of Sale	between_DE	NNIS R. SMI	TH
	, and CAPOLIN			<u> </u>
	ted MAY 6, 198			
known as:	2 DEER SPR	NGS FE	TATES	
TO MO  BETION  PRESE  200.00/  B MO  DEFD  Mont	rms and conditions of agreement upon its e	FEAS FOR PAYMENTEN FATER OF Said Agreem recution by be	PLOWIST CHENT OF 300.  OF TERM TO Sale shall resort parties is herew	2 YRS
4 . • • - • •	agreement upon its cot to the aforemention	TELL ARICOMO	• •	
	signatureS and seal,	this 21 1 de	, or MARCH	, 1986 (SEAL)
STATE ( I CI INSTRU	FALL SHELBY CO. FRITIEY THIS SECLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	mi R. Sem	(SEAL)
	JL 17 PH 2: 34	**************************************	***************************************	(SEAL
	BAMA A A BOYCE PROBATOUNITY  NNIS R. SMIT	H. C CAR	Notary Public in and for	sald County, in said State
se name s Sicolgned to being informed of the	to the foregoing conveyance, e contents of the conveyance and official seal this 21	and who sire they executed	known to me acknowled	dged before me on this da
			7 in A	Incham
	RECORDING FE	ES M	y Commis	sion Expe
	Recording Fee 1/6	- 100 C	3/29/88	
	TOTAE, \$/8	<u>50.</u>		••••